

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE
INNOVATION

Plaintiff,

vs.

MAURA HEALEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS in her official capacity,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 1:20-cv-12090-DPW

PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION

**Leave to File Excess Pages
Granted June 22, 2021**

PLAINTIFF'S PRE-ARGUMENT BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. FEDERAL PREEMPTION PRINCIPLES DEMONSTRATE THAT THE DATA ACCESS LAW IS PREEMPTED | 3 |
| II. OEMS CANNOT COMPLY WITH THE DATA ACCESS LAW ON THE LAW’S TIMEFRAME | 4 |
| A. Section 2 Requires Immediate, Significant Changes | 5 |
| 1. OEMs Cannot Comply with Section 2 Immediately | 6 |
| 2. OEMs Must Disable Cybersecurity Controls to Comply with Section 2..... | 8 |
| 3. Disabling Cybersecurity Controls Would Violate Federal Law | 9 |
| B. Section 3 Requires Immediate, Significant Changes | 11 |
| 1. OEMs Cannot Comply with Section 3 Immediately | 12 |
| 2. OEMs Must Disable Cybersecurity Controls to Comply with Section 3..... | 12 |
| 3. Disabling Cybersecurity Controls Would Violate Federal Law | 12 |
| III. THE AG’S PURPORTED SOLUTIONS DO NOT AVOID PREEMPTION..... | 13 |
| A. Disabling Telematics Does Not Meet the Requirements of Section 3..... | 13 |
| B. Telematically Equipped Dongles Are Not a Viable Solution..... | 15 |
| C. Development of the Section 3 Platform Is Years Away | 16 |
| D. Theoretical Security Standards Do Not Make Compliance Possible..... | 17 |
| E. The Attorney General Offers Implausible Interpretations of the Law..... | 20 |
| IV. THE DATA ACCESS LAW’S PROVISIONS ARE INSEVERABLE..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abdow v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 468 Mass. 478 (2014) | 24 |
| <i>Anderson v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018) | 24 |
| <i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) | 5 |
| <i>Boss v. Town of Leverett</i> , 484 Mass. 553 (2020) | 20 |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 | 5 |
| <i>Burley v. Comets Cmty Youth Ctr., Inc.</i> , 75 Mass. App. Ct. 818 (2009)..... | 23 |
| <i>Capron v. Office of Atty. Gen. of Mass.</i> , 944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Craan</i> , 469 Mass. 24 (2014) | 14 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Daley</i> , 463 Mass. 620 (2012) | 20 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Woods Hole, Martha’s Vineyard and Nantucket S.S. Auth.</i> , 352 Mass. 617 (1967) | 22-23 |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... | 3 |
| <i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... | 4 |

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick,
514 U.S. 280 (1995).....3

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....3, 4, 5, 13

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....15

John Doe No 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....4

Khan v. Parsons Glob. Servs., Ltd., 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008)22

Leavitt v. Jane L,
518 U.S. 137 (1996).....24

Leopoldstadt, Inc. v. Comm’r of Div. of Health Care Fin. & Policy,
436 Mass. 80 (2002)20

Manning v. Zuckerman,
388 Mass. 8 (1983)23

Mass. Coal. for Homeless v. Dep’t of Transitional Assistance,
2000 WL 776564 (Mass. Super. Ct. June 1, 2000).....20

Mass. Teachers Ass’n v. Sec’y of Com.,
384 Mass. 209 (1981)24

Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472 (2013).....14

N. Am. Expositions Co. Ltd. P’ship v. Corcoran,
452 Mass. 852 (2009)23

In re Op. of the Justices to the Senate,
436 Mass. 1201 (2002)25

Police Comm’r of Boston v. Cecil,
431 Mass. 410 (2000)20

Pub. Empl. Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts,
492 U.S. 158 (1989).....20

Smith v. Winter Place LLC,
447 Mass. 363 (2006)20

Souza v. Registrar of Motor Vehicles,
462 Mass. 227 (2012)21

Tamulevich v. Robie,
426 Mass. 712 (1998)21

United States v. Cortes-Caban,
691 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....20

United States v. Dexter,
165 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 1999)5

Van Buren v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....24

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg, Sales Prac., & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)4

Federal Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 15

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....15

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7521(d)3

42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(A)10

42 U.S.C. § 7541(a)(1).....3

49 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(A)3

49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(9).....3

49 U.S.C. § 30111.....3

49 U.S.C. § 30112(a)(3).....9

49 U.S.C. § 30115.....3

49 U.S.C. § 30116.....3, 9

49 U.S.C. § 30118.....3, 9

49 U.S.C. § 30122(b)3, 10

State Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Mass. Const. amends. art. 48, pt. V, § 11, 6
Mass. Const. amends. art. 48, pt. V, § 31
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93K, § 1 (2020) (Data Access Law § 1).....11, 22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93K, § 2(d)(1) (2013) (2013 Right to Repair Law).....5, 6, 7, 20, 23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93K, § 2(d)(1) (2020) (Data Access Law § 2) *passim*
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93K, § 2(f) (2020) (Data Access Law § 3)..... *passim*
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93K, § 6 (Data Access Law § 5)2, 12

Other Authority

First Rpt. & Order (Nov. 20, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/document/fcc-modernizes-59-ghz-band-improve-wi-fi-and-automotive-safety-0>20
